ORDINANCE NO. 12-1-1(c)

AMENDMENT TO VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES SEC. 12-1-1(c) Rifle Range Regulations AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SEC. <u>12-1-1(c)</u>

WHEREAS, Section12-1-1 (c) Village of Shiocton Public Firearms range and Training Facility Standard Operating Procedures

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Shiocton do adopt a Standard Operating Procedures

NOW, THEREFORE, the Village Board of Trustees of the Village of Shiocton do ordain as follows:

The Village of Shiocton Code of Ordinances Section 12-1-1(c) shall be amended and a summary of the subject matter and main points of the ordinance is as follows:

(C) Village of Shiocton Public Firearms range and Training Facility Standard Operating Procedures.

1) The Firearm Range at the direction of the Shiocton Police Department and under the authority of the Village of Shiocton Board establishes the following rules for the Village of Shiocton Public Firearms Range and Training Facility located at N5684 Lake Park Street, Shiocton, WI 54170.

The Village of Shiocton Public Firearms Range and Training Facility is open to the public in accordance with the established Standard Operating Procedures (SOPs)

2) Firearm Safety

3) Categories:

Gun Safety Rules: These rules shall be followed at all times

✤ <u>4 Fundamental Rules for Safe Gun Handling</u>

- Rules for Using or Storing a Gun
- 4) Range Usage:
- 5) Range fees
- 6) Before use
- 7) General safety Rules
- 8) After Use
- 9) Specific Range Rules
- **10) Special Public Functions**
- 11) Administrative rules governing how the range facility operates
- 12)Contact Info

The full text of the Ordinance may be obtained from the Village Clerk's Office, N5605 State HWY 76, Shiocton, WI. or on the Village website, <u>www.shiocton.org</u>

This Notice is pursuant to Wis. Stat., sec. 62.11(4), which authorizes the publication of ordinances in summary form.

Village of Shiocton Laurie Bunnell Clerk /Treasurer

IT IS SO ORDAINED.

BY THE BOARD

Ayes 7

Judy A. Shafel, Village President

Nays 0

Dated 10/11/10

Posted 10/11/10

Laurie Bunnell, Village Clerk/Treasurer